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Department of State § 126.4 

only with respect to the Government of 
Rwanda. 

(i) Democratic Republic of the Congo. It 
is the policy of the United States to 
deny licenses, other approvals, exports 
or imports of defense articles and de-
fense services destined for or origi-
nating in the Democratic Republic of 
the Congo except for non-lethal equip-
ment and training (lethal and non-le-
thal) to the United Nations Organiza-
tion Mission in the Democratic Repub-
lic of the Congo (MONUC), the transi-
tional National Unity Government of 
the Democratic Republic of the Congo 
and the integrated Congolese national 
army and police forces, such units op-
erating under the command of the etat- 
major integre of the Congolese Armed 
Forces or National Police, and such 
units in the process of being integrated 
outside the provinces of North and 
South Kivu and the Ituri district; and 
non-lethal equipment for humanitarian 
or protective use, and related assist-
ance and training, as notified in ad-
vance to the UN. An arms embargo ex-
ists with respect to any recipient in 
the Democratic Republic of the Congo. 

[58 FR 39312, July 22, 1993, as amended at 59 
FR 15625, Apr. 4, 1994; 59 FR 42158, Aug. 17, 
1994; 61 FR 6113, Feb. 16, 1996; 61 FR 36625, 
July 12, 1996; 61 FR 41499, Aug. 9, 1996; 62 FR 
37133, July 11, 1997; 67 FR 1075, Jan. 9, 2002; 67 
FR 15101, Mar. 29, 2002; 67 FR 44352, July 2, 
2002; 68 FR 44614, July 30, 2003; 68 FR 65634, 
Nov. 21, 2003; 69 FR 7350, Feb. 17, 2004; 69 FR 
18811, Apr. 9, 2004; 70 FR 50967, Aug. 29, 2005] 

§ 126.2 Temporary suspension or modi-
fication of this subchapter. 

The Director, Office of Defense Trade 
Controls, may order the temporary sus-
pension or modification of any or all of 
the regulations of this subchapter in 
the interest of the security and foreign 
policy of the United States. 

§ 126.3 Exceptions. 
In a case of exceptional or undue 

hardship, or when it is otherwise in the 
interest of the United States Govern-
ment, the Director, Office of Defense 
Trade Controls may make an exception 
to the provisions of this subchapter. 

§ 126.4 Shipments by or for United 
States Government agencies. 

(a) A license is not required for the 
temporary import, or temporary ex-

port, of any defense article, including 
technical data or the performance of a 
defense service, by or for any agency of 
the U.S. Government for official use by 
such an agency, or for carrying out any 
foreign assistance, cooperative project 
or sales program authorized by law and 
subject to control by the President by 
other means. This exemption applies 
only when all aspects of a transaction 
(export, carriage, and delivery abroad) 
are affected by a United States Govern-
ment agency or when the export is cov-
ered by a United States Government 
Bill of Lading. This exemption, how-
ever, does not apply when a U.S. Gov-
ernment agency acts as a transmittal 
agent on behalf of a private individual 
or firm, either as a convenience or in 
satisfaction of security requirements. 
The approval of the Directorate of De-
fense Trade Controls must be obtained 
before defense articles previously ex-
ported pursuant to this exemption are 
permanently transferred (e.g., property 
disposal of surplus defense articles 
overseas) unless the transfer is pursu-
ant to a grant, sale, lease, loan or coop-
erative project under the Arms Export 
Control Act or a sale, lease or loan 
under the Foreign Assistance Act of 
1961, as amended, or the defense arti-
cles have been rendered useless for 
military purposes beyond the possi-
bility of restoration. 

NOTE: Special definition. For purposes of 
this section, defense articles exported abroad 
for incorporation into a foreign launch vehi-
cle or for use on a foreign launch vehicle or 
satellite that is to be launched from a for-
eign country shall be considered a perma-
nent export. 

(b) This section does not authorize 
any department or agency of the U.S. 
Government to make any export which 
is otherwise prohibited by virtue of 
other administrative provisions or by 
any statute. 

(c) A license is not required for the 
temporary import, or temporary or 
permanent export, of any classified or 
unclassified defense articles, including 
technical data or the performance of a 
defense service, for end-use by a U.S. 
Government Agency in a foreign coun-
try under the following circumstances: 

(1) The export or temporary import is 
pursuant to a contract with, or written 
direction by, an agency of the U.S. 
Government; and 
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